
 

 
 
 

Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: Wednesday, 30 March, 2022 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting Amber Torrington 

01302 737462 
  
 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
To all Members of the 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows: 
  

Venue:    Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster DN1 3BU  
 
Date:       Thursday, 7th April, 2022 
 
Time:      9.30 am 
 
 
Please Note: For those who are attending the meeting, please bring a face 
covering, unless you are exempt (face coverings can be removed once seated 
in the Chamber).  
 
 
BROADCASTING NOTICE  
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s web 
site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images 
collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that 
you may be recorded and the recording used for the purpose set out above. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Items for Discussion: 
           PageNo. 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. To consider the extent , if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.  

 

3. Declarations of interest, if any.   

A.  Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded. 
 

 

4. Application for a New Premises Licence - Clucking Pig, 20A Church 
Street, Conisbrough, Doncaster, DN12 3HR.  

1 - 56 

 (Appendix E to the report is not for publication as it contains 
personal information protected by Data Protection Legislation, not 
required to be published in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003).  

 

 

 
 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee  
 

Chair – Councillor Dave Shaw 
 

Councillors Iris Beech, Bev Chapman and John Healy 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
To the Chair and Members of the      7 April 2022 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a New Premises Licence.  
 

Clucking Pig, 20A Church Street, Conisbrough, Doncaster, DN12 3HR 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for 

a new premises licence in respect of Clucking Pig, 20A Church Street, 
Conisbrough, Doncaster, DN12 3HR. The procedure for considering the 
application is set out at Appendix A. 

  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having 

regard to the representations made and the evidence before it. 
 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER 
 

3. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on licence applications which are the subject of representations. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

4. The premises concerned was previously a hair dressers. The application is for 
a new premises licence to operate the premises as a restaurant/takeaway. 

 
5. A summary of the application is attached as Appendix B to this report.  
 

6. A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix C. 
 
7. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix D. 
 
8. Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of 

the Act and the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy, any 
licensing application under the Act in respect of which representations have 
been made to the Licensing Authority and which have not been withdrawn or 
resolved by mediation fall to be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



having regard to the evidence before it. 
 

9. Eight relevant representations regarding the application have been received 
from responsible authorities and members of the public which relate to one or 
more of the four licensing objectives. The representations, which do not form 
part of the public report, but as required by law, have been provided to the 
applicant and to the members of the Licensing Sub-Committee as Appendix 
E. 
 

10.  During the consultation, the applicant has agreed to conditions and/or 
amendments to the application from Environmental Health and South 
Yorkshire Police, which resulted in their representations being withdrawn. 
These amendments are reflected in appendix B. 

 
11. A copy of the application has been sent to each of the Responsible 

Authorities. Details of the application have been published on the Council 
website. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
12. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 

obligations on licence applications, which are the subject of representations 
and therefore no other option other than to hold a hearing can be considered. 

 
13. Where the Licensing Authority considers that action under its statutory powers 

is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps: 
 

 Grant the licence subject to conditions which are consistent to the 
operating schedule, modified to such extent as the authority considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and those 
conditions which are mandatory. 

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates. 

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor. 

 To reject the application. 
 
IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES  
 
14.  
 

 Outcomes  Implications  

 Doncaster Working: Our vision 

is for more people to be able to 

pursue their ambitions through 

work that gives them and 

Doncaster a brighter and 

prosperous future; 

 

It is recognised that licensed 

premises are, quite often, 

businesses and places of 

employment. 

The Licensing Committee/Sub-

Committee, subject to the general 

principles s
[...]
 in accordance 

with both the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 

Regulations 2005, and amending secondary legislation. The committee must 

make its decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the 

Page 4



legislation and give reasons for reaching its decision.  

 

The 2005 Regulations also set out the pre-hearing requirements including to 

whom notice of hearings and details of the representations received must be 

sent. The report confirms we have complied with the statutory requirements. 

 
An appeal against the decision of the Licensing Authority may be made to the 
Magistrates' Court.  

 
Legal advisors shall be present at the hearing to give specific legal advice. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [Officer R Taylor - Standard Implications Agreed 
1/4/2021] 
 
17. The costs associated with applications of this nature and their determinations 

are met from fees paid to the Council by applicants for 
Authorisations/Licences under the Licensing Act 2003 and there are no further 
financial considerations. 

 
HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS [Officer D Knapp - Standard Implications 
Agreed 1/4/2021] 
 
18. There are no human resource implications to this type of report. 
 
TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS [Officer P Ward – Standard Implications Agreed 
1/4/2021] 
 
19. There are no specific technology implications in regards to this type of report.  

The Northgate M3 system is used to process the application and record the 
outcome of the decision. 

 
HEALTH IMPLICATIONS [Officer R Suckling – Standard Implications Agreed 
1/4/2021] 

20. The Director of Public Health must be fully notified of applications and is 
entitled to make representations to the Licensing Authority in relation to the 
application for the grant, variation or review of a premises licence.  These 
representations must still be considered ‘relevant’ and relate to one or more of 
the licensing objectives. 

21. Such representations can potentially be made on the groun
[...]
es the Council, 
when exercising its functions, to have ‘due regard’ to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited 
under the act, and to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations 
between those who share a ‘protected characteristic’ and those who do not 
share that protected characteristic. There are no specific equality implications 
arising from this report.  However, any activities arising from this report will 
need to be the subject of separate ‘due regard’ assessments. 

 
CONSULTATION 
 
24. In addition to the advertising requirements, copies of the application form 

have been served on all relevant Responsible Authorities referred to in 
Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003. These are: 

 

 Doncaster Council – Environmental Protection - Enforcement 

 Doncaster Council - Health & Safety Enforcement 

 Doncaster Council – Licensing Authority 

 Doncaster Council - Planning Services 

 Doncaster Council - Trading Standards 

 Doncaster Safeguarding Children Board 

 Doncaster Council - Public Health 

 Home Office - Immigration Enforcement 

 South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority 

 South Yorkshire Police 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
25. Doncaster Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 

Page 6



 
26. Home Office Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 

Hayley Oxley, Senior Licensing Practitioner 
Telephone: 01302 737590 
Email: hayley.oxley@doncaster.gov.uk  
 

Dan Swaine 
Director of Economy and Environment 

Page 7

mailto:hayley.oxley@doncaster.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 

 
DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING ACT 2003 – Hearing Procedure 

LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 
 
1. Meaning of Expressions used in this Document 
 

“the Act” - Licensing Act 2003 
 

“the Regulations” or any particular 
reference to a “Regulation” 
 

- The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 

 

“the Authority” -
[...]
 of all other parties at the hearing.  The Committee 
may change the procedure in individual cases, upon the application of a party, 
or upon its own motion, if it considers it necessary to properly determine the 
business before it. 

 
(a) At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair will make introductions 

and establish that all parties understand the procedure to be followed.  
The Committee will then receive and determine any application that a 
party may wish to make to permit another person to appear at the 
hearing, and any application that any party wishes to make to vary the 
following order of addresses. 

 
(b) The Applicant may then address the Committee and provide any 

further information that the Authority have requested.  At the 
conclusion of the Applicant’s address, members of the Committee may 
ask the Applicant questions.  Following questions by Committee 
members, any other party that wishes to question the Applicant may 
request permission to do so.  If granted, the party or parties receiving 
permission may question the Applicant. 

 
(c) Other parties entitled to address the Committee or given permission to 

do so under paragraph (a) above, may then do so; and also provide to 
the Committee any information that the Authority have requested.  
Following the address, the members of the Committee may question 
the party addressing the Committee.  Following any Committee 
questions, any other party wishing to question the party that has 
addressed the Committee may seek the Committee’s permission to do 
so.  If granted, the party or parties receiving permission may question 
the Applicant. 

 
Order of Addresses under paragraph (c) 

 
 Subject to any direction given by the Committee under paragraph (a) 

above, the order of addresses by other parties, under paragraph (c) 
above, shall be:- 

 
[1] Any representative of a “responsible authority” (as defined in the 

Act) 

Page 10



 
[2] Any other party opposing the Applicant 
 
[3] Any o
[...]
 from: (i) the local authority  
 concerned, or (ii) the school proprietor or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

IT IS AN OFFENCE LIABLE TO SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE 

LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION  

  

IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY 

KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF 

THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO 

CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, 

ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN 

OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE 

IS DISQUALIFIED

Page 38



 

 

 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Clucking Pig, 20A Church Street, Conisbrough, Doncaster, DN12 3HR.
	070422 lic sub APPENDIX D
	070422 lic sub APPENDIX E - NOT PART OF THE PUBLIC REPORT_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


A. 1 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 7TH APRIL, 2022 
 
A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE, WATERDALE, DONCASTER DN1 3BU on THURSDAY, 
7TH APRIL, 2022, at 9.30 am. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Councillor Dave Shaw 

 

Councillors Iris Beech, Bev Chapman and John Healy 
 
Also in attendance:- 
 
Louise Clifton, Senior Legal Officer 
Amber Torrington, Governance Officer 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  
 
No declarations were reported at the meeting. 

 
2 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - CLUCKING PIG, 20A CHURCH 

STREET, CONISBROUGH, DONCASTER, DN12 3HR.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new premises licence in respect 
of Clucking Pig, 20A Church Street, Conisbrough, Doncaster DN12 3HR. 
 
The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant and the individuals making 
representations had received the agenda prior to the meeting.  A copy of the 
representations were attached to the report at Appendix E. 
 
At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting, 
made introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed. 
 
The Licensing Officer, David Smith, introduced the report and outlined the salient 
points in relation to the application. 
 
The Applicant made representations to the Sub- Committee and answered questions. 
 
The objectors who had submitted written representations were not in attendance.  
 
The meeting then adjourned to allow the Sub-Committee to deliberate on the 
application and reached a decision in private. 
 
The Applicant and the Licensing Officer were then invited back in to the meeting to be 
informed of the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
 

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee, having considered the application for a 
new Premises Licence for Clucking Pig, 20A Church Street, Conisbrough, 
Doncaster DN12 3HR and have taken into account the written representations 



 

A. 2 
 

made and the evidence presented today, the steps that are appropriate to 
promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and our 
Statement of Licensing Policy, decided to grant the licence in the terms set out 
in Appendix A-D (including the amendments provided at Appendix B,) subject 
to an amendment in the form of the following condition:- 

 

 Live and recorded music on Friday and Saturday until midnight only 
 
 
 

CHAIR:                                                       DATE:                       


